« Couple w/1 child applies
for 2BR apartment in
Broadway Village

e L: we don'trentto

couples wikids, b/c

— Empirical data shows
kids cause greater
property damage, higher
insurance costs, more
frequent noise complaints

— Safety issues (our
balcony railings not low
enough to protect kids)

¢ |Is L's refusal legal?

Fair Housing Act

¢ L's denial violates § 3604(b) (familial status —
parent residing w/minor child). Rationale?
— Some families have to rent
— Lack of access to housing for families w/kids
presents safety, health, and economic problems

— L’'s common law right to exclude is outweighed by
public interest in access to housing

— Ls must bear higher costs, pass them on to all
tenants (in form of higher rents)

Fair Housing Act: Family Status

e Could L do the following

without violating FHA?

— For tenants with kids,
charge an extra $200 per
child security deposit?

— Refuse to rent a 2-
bedroom apartment to a
family with 4 kids?

Fair Housing Act

e “Per kid"” surcharge or additional deposit: no
— L must make apartment available to families
w/kids on the same terms as apartment is
available to others [§ 3604(b)]
¢ Occupancy limits are OK, if they aren’t more
restrictive than local zoning [see 8§ 3607(b)(1)]
— If zoning forbids occupancy of 2BR apartment by
6+ people, L's policy doesn't violate FHA

FHA: Occupancy Limit?

¢ Note: L could still try to argue that it is not
denying T based on the fact that T has kids
(based on family status), but because of the total
number of occupants
— Difficulty: If L isn't backed up by local zoning
ordinance, T may still argue that L's decision is

pretextual, or that L's policy has disparate impact on
families w/multiple kids (and thus violates FHA)

Jancik

e Jancik runs an ad: “mature person preferred”

— Leadership Council sends “testers” posing as
possible Ts: Gunderson (white), Allen (black)

— Jancik makes oral statements indicating
preferences based upon race, parental status

¢ Held: FHA violated by ad and statements

— Jancik liable for damages, civil penalty, and
attorney fees (over $50,000 total)




FHA/Advertising Regulation

¢ Language “mature person preferred” is “code,”
violates ad restrictions in § 3604(c)

— Rationale: should interpret ad language through eyes
of a member of the protected class

— If member of class would think ad was expressing a
preference, they're less likely to respond to it, so such
an ad facilitates a barrier to access to housing

¢ Publishers (wary of liability) now exercise strict
control over contents of real estate ads

Jancik and Testing

Is it a problem that Jancik is “set up” and that

Allen and the Leadership Council recover

damages when they weren't actually looking for

an apartment?

— Where there’s smoke, there’s fire

— Leadership Council may be better able to pursue
litigation (other discriminated against Ts may not
have means, awareness to sue)

— Testing may be a viable way of establishing
discrimination otherwise difficult to prove

Question 6

« City adopts “anti-illegal immigrant” ordinance
— lllegal for Ls to lease to illegal aliens

— Ls must obtain proof of legal status from Ts before
entering into new leases

— Fines and revocation of business license for violations
« Your clients owns 1200 apartment units
« How would you advise this client about what it
can and can't do, so as to comply with the
ordinance and the Fair Housing Act?

Question 6

FHA doesn’t prohibit discrimination based on
immigration status

Problem: FHA does prohibit discrimination

based on national origin

— Thus, FHA doesn’t prohibit L from refusing to lease to
X (a Mexican) because he/she lacks legal immigration
status, but does prohibit L from refusing to lease X
because he/she is Mexican

Question 6: Concerns?

« If L only asks Hispanics and Asians for proof of
citizenship/immigration status, but not white
people, this violates § 3604(b) (different
conditions!)

¢ BJ/c legal status is hard to verify, some Ls may
refuse to lease to anyone who “looks” foreign

— This would have disparate impact on protected
national origin minorities (e.g., “legal” Hispanics), and
might be held to violate § 3604(a)

Hansen lives in duplex,

rents one side; runs Note 1(b)’
ad: “2 bed, 2 bath,

AIC, garage, $500/mo. Page 547
incl. utils.”

Black family applies
Hansen doesn’t want
to rent to blacks or
families with kids, so
he tells the couple he
has already rented the
space (that is not true)

Does Hansen’s
conduct violate FHA?




Civil Rights Act of 1866

* Note: while Hansen'’s decision to refuse to rent
to black couple is exempt from FHA § 3604, it
does violate the Civil Rights Act of 1866 (42
U.S.C. § 1982), which forbids race discrimination
in private land transactions

* Unlike FHA, 8§ 1982 contains NO exclusions
or exceptions

« Violation subjects Hansen to risk of damages
(and paying the couple’s attorney fees)

Note 1(b): FHA Exceptions

¢ But, Hansen'’s decision to exclude family does
not violate FHA
— § 3604(a) doesn’t apply to an owner-occupied
duplex [§ 3603(b)(2)]
— Thus, FHA does not prohibit Hansen from
refusing based on race/family status!
¢ Why should FHA exempt Hansen (and permit
this conduct)?

Advertising Restrictions

HOME FOR RENT

5915 Applewood Lane. 2 bedroom, 2
bath, air conditioning and garage,
$500/month including utilities. No
children! Call Fred or Sally Hansen,
555-2121.

Does this ad violate FHA or present
Hansens with risk of liability?

Advertising Regulations

« Ad violates FHA § 3604(c), as it expresses a
preference based on protected class — §
3603(b) doesn't protect preferential
advertisements
— Note: use of preferential advertisement means

Hansens’ denial decision — otherwise exempt —
will now violate § 3604(a) [§ 3603(b)(1)(B)]

« Why let the Hansens discriminate in the leasing
decision, but not advertise this preference?

Problem 7

» Hansens post a listing for their home on
Craigslist, saying “No Blacks, Asians, or
non-English speakers.”

» Can Craigslist be held liable for violating
the FHA, or is protected by the
Communications Decency Act?




